The study area is Kaduna State, which is located between latitude 
100 and 110N and longitude 7o  and 8oE in North-central part of 
Nigeria (Figure 1).

Figure 1 Sampling points distribution in Kaduna state.

Sample collection

A total of two hundred and forty (240) faecal samples from two 
hundred and thirty three (233) apparently healthy and seven diarrhoeic 
cattle were collected from eight randomly selected commercial farms 
in Kaduna State using stratified random sampling technique. The 
farms were designated as farms A (FA), B (FB), C (FC), D (FD), 
E (FE), F (FF), G (FG) and H (FH).